DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.1939/2/2018



                        24th July, 2018



O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a representation from Police, seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri Dharmesh, r/o- House No.98, Street No.03, Sanjay Nagar, Near Adarsh Nagar, Delhi-110033, alleging medical negligence in the treatment administered to complainant’s son Master Akshay at Navjeevan Hospital, A-12, Pushpanjali Enclave, Opp. Jaipur Golden Red Light, Outer Ring Road, Pitampura, Delhi-110088. 

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 5th July, 2018 is reproduced herein-below:-
The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a  representation from Police, seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri Dharmesh, r/o- House No.98, Street No.03, Sanjay Nagar, Near Adarsh Nagar, Delhi-110033 (referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence in the treatment administered to complainant’s son Master Akshay (referred hereinafter as the patient) at Navjeevan Hospital, A-12, Pushpanjali Enclave, Opp. Jaipur Golden Red Light, Outer Ring Road, Pitampura, Delhi-110088 (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital). 
The Disciplinary Committee perused the representation from police, complaint, written statement of Dr. P.K. Jain, Dr. Naveen Bansal, Dr. Shivendra Sharma, copy of medical records of Navjeevan Hospital and other documents on record.

The following were heard in person :-

1) Dr. P.K. Jain
Surgeon, Navjeevan Hospital

2) Dr. Naveen Bansal
Medical Superintendent, Navjeevan Hospital
3) Dr. Shivendra Sharma
Anaesthetist, Navjeevan Hospital

The Disciplinary Committee noted that the complainant Shri Dharmesh, Dr. R.K. Bansal, Dr. Praveen Bansal failed to appear before the Disciplinary Committee, inspite of notice.  
The Disciplinary Committee further noted that the complainant Shri Dharmesh filed a representation for withdrawing his complaint against the doctors of Navjeevan Hospital.  The Disciplinary Committee also noted that since this matter has been referred by the police on the issue of alleged medical negligence; the Delhi Medical Council shall proceed to determine this matter on merits and further, provide the medical opinion, as sought by the police.  
It is noted that the complainant Shri Dharmeshin his complaint has alleged that he is the father and natural guardian of the patient Master Akshay who is 8 years old.  In and around November 2015, the patient had regularly been complaining to him about pain in his left side lower abdomen and theswelling on the same was also apparent. When the pain did not subside, he with no alternative left, took the patient to the Jeevan Jyoti Clinic & Lab andmet with Dr. Rajesh Aggarwal on 25.12.2015.  After the check up of the patient, Dr. Rajesh Agarwal told him that the patient is suffering from Left Inguinal Hernia and needs to be operated upon.  Accordingly, Dr. Rajesh Aggarwal of Jeevan Jyoti Clinic & Lab referred the patient to Navjeevan Hospital and assured and represented to him that Navjeevan Hospital has specialized and skillful medical practitionersand it will be good for him to go to Navjeevan Hospital and get his son operated there on.  He had complete faith on Dr. Rajesh Aggarwal of Jeevan Jyoti Clinic & Lab andaccordingly, he took his son to the Navjeevan Hospital on 27.12.2015.  He met Dr. R.K. Bansal, Dr. Praveen Bansal and Dr. Naveen Bansal who were in-charge of day to day affairs andmanagement of the Navjeevan Hospital. Dr. R.K. Bansal, Dr. Praveen Bansal and Dr. Naveen Bansal advised him that his son has to be operated on the left side for his son inguinal herniaand that he has to be admitted with the Navjeevan Hospital.  He having faith in Dr. R.K. Bansal, Dr. Praveen Bansal and Dr. Naveen Bansal agreed forthe same and accordingly his son was admitted under thesupervision of Dr. R.K. Bansal, Dr. Praveen Bansal and Dr. Naveen Bansal and thereafter thestaff of the Navjeevan Hospital on the guidance of Dr. R.K. Bansal, Dr. Praveen Bansal and Dr. Naveen Bansal started carryingon medical investigations of his son and diagnosed his son with 'obstructed inguinal hernia Lt. Side'. It is pertinent to mention thatall the above doctors made a representation to him that the problem is on the leftinguinal side of his son.  Accordingly, Dr. R.K. Bansal, Dr. Praveen Bansal and Dr. Naveen Bansal of Navjeevan Hospital suggested that thesurgery of his son will be under the doctor in-charge Dr. P.K. Jain and that the procedure will be of exploratory laprotomy.  He being a lay man was induced by the doctors to admit his son withNavjeevan Hospital and trusted the doctors. It is also pertinent tomention that Dr. R.K. Bansal, Dr. Praveen Bansal and Dr. Naveen Bansal asked him to deposit the approximatemoney for the surgery with the accounts office of the Navjeevan Hospital, he apprised them that his son is insured with United Insurance CompanyLimited and Dr. R.K. Bansal, Dr. Praveen Bansal and Dr. Naveen Bansal assured himsthat the total bill will betaken care by the insurance company.Thereafter, his son was operated and post surgery, he was shocked andsurprised to learn that his son was operated on the right side instead ofleft side, as was told to him. It is pertinent to mention that the left side of his son till date has no incision on it. It is also suffice to mentionthat the inguinal hernia suffering is still continuing with his son, as isapparent with medical reports of other hospitals where his son wasdiagnosed for the same inguinal hernia, post surgery at Navjeevan Hospital.  It is further inducement and misrepresentation on part of Dr. Rajesh Aggarwal of Jeevan Jyoti Clinic & Lab and as they kept on dressing the operated wound for the subsequent fewdays post surgery though it was Dr. Rajesh Aggarwal of Jeevan Jyoti Clinic & Lab who referred his son forleft side inguinal hernia to Navjeevan Hospital.  When he learnt about the fact that his son has been operated on the wrongside and the problem still persists, he rushed to the Navjeevan Hospital and met Dr. R.K. Bansal, Dr. Praveen Bansal and Dr. Naveen Bansal who sent him to Dr. P.K. Jain. He was told by Dr. P.K. Jain that his son is operated on the right side due to somemiscommunication from the staff of Navjeevan Hospital and Dr. R.K. Bansal, Dr. Praveen Bansal and Dr. Naveen Bansal.It is pertinent to mention that in furtherance of the common intention of the NavjeevanHospital,Dr. R.K. Bansal, Dr. Praveen Bansal and Dr. Naveen Bansal jointly and in connivance with each other and in orderto cheat him, sent a bill to the insurance company where they claim to haveperformed two surgeries on his son.  The documents have been receivedby him from the Insurance Company.  His son is still suffering from pain and he has been operated upon a sidewhere there was no trouble at all.The doctors and the hospital are jointly and severally liable for gross and culpable neglector failure to exercise because reasonable and proper care and precaution to guard against injury. It was imperative duty of all the doctors and the hospital to have carried out the surgery diligently.  

Dr. P.K. Jain, Surgeon, Navjeevan Hospital in his written statement averred that the patient master Akshay, 8 years old male, son of the complainant was admitted at 12.20 p.m. on 27.12.2015 in Navjeevan Hospital and was seen by pediatrician. The patient was having complaints of pain, vomiting, oral ulcers – 1 day.  On examination, the vitals were normal, dehydrated toxic look, sick with pallor. Chest was clear, abdomen was tender.  An admitting diagnosis of obstructed left side inguinal hernia was made and the case was referred to him for surgery on 28.12.2015 morning, once the child is stabilized with IV fluids and antibiotics.  He examined the case in pre-operative period and diagnosed the ailment as a case of Bilateral Inguinal hernia with right side non-reducible, larger and tender swelling. He recommended surgery on right side which was verbally explained to the father at the time of surgery.  On exploration, right side inguinal hernia was obstructed and a loop of small bowl was trapped in the deep inguinal ring which was released, 100% oxygen was given and reduced after the colour of the small bowl became better, hereafter andherniotomy done.  The child recovered and discharged on 31.12.2015 in healthy condition.  It was a case of bilateral inguinal hernia, there was confusion over the side of hernia (involved and responsible for abovesymptoms) to pediatrician who gave the admitting diagnosis of left side inguinal hernia. It was he who examined the case carefully in pre-operative period and took the right decision to operate on the right side.  When the patient was discharged, the admitting diagnosis was reflected by mistake on the discharge slip by the junior doctor on duty. However, this mistake was rectified and the new discharge slip was made and handed over to the relative of the patient.  If the patient had the obstruction on left side, operating on right side would not have cured the patient during the admission itself, rather he could have gone in various complications like bowl gangrene, septicemia.As it was an emergency surgery, no attempt was made for the operation on the left side.  The surgery was performed as per standard medical protocolusing requisite knowledge, skills and expertise, and due careduring the surgery and in the post operative period. Thesurgery went uneventful and the patient recovered from the problem he had at that time.  It is humbly stated that thepatient who was suffering from bilateral inguinal hernia andprior to examination by him there was confusion in the mind ofthe pediatrician who had given admitting diagnosis of left sideinguinal hernia. It was he, who examined thepatient thoroughly during pre-operative period and the diagnosis of bilateral inguinal hernia with right side hernia, as non-reducible was made and it was told to thepatient/ attendants that it was the right side inguinal herniawhich was to be operated for obstruction.  It was he who examined the case carefully in pre-operativeperiod and took the right decision to operate on the right side.  The apprehension of the complainant that only left side inguinal hernia was required to be operated is without any basis.  On 28th December, 2015 during the pre-operative period, he had examined the patient and found right side swelling whichappeared bigger than left side and also irreducible and tender and a diagnosis of bilateral hernia was made and surgery of right side was advised (refer the clinical notes of 28.12.2015). Therewas neither any connivance, nor any criminal intent, nor he cheated or played fraud in this case. He simply gave his diagnosisand advised and performed surgery of right side, keeping in viewthe then prevailing condition of the patient.  The OT notes ofthe patient further confirm that it was the right side which was tobe operated and was operated by him. Thus the complainant haswrongly and under misconception believed that a wrong sidewas operated.  If the child had the obstruction on left side, operating the rightside would not have cured the child during the hospitalizationitself, rather he could have gone in various complications likebowl gangrene, septicemia. Satisfactory condition of the patientat the time of discharge indicates that the surgery was doneaptly on the right side.In view of the facts and circumstances enumerated hereinabove, he requestthe Delhi Medical Council to please dismiss the complaint in theinterest of justice, as the patient wasoperated /treated as per the accepted and generally followed medicalprotocol, using requisite knowledge, skills and expertise and with duecare, as can be expected from any other prudent surgeon of thesubject matter, and was given due care post-operatively, so nonegligence or deficiency in service can be attributed to him.  

On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, Dr. P.K. Jain stated that in this case, no exploratory laparotomy was done.  

Dr. Shivendra Sharma, Anaesthetist, Navjeevan Hospital in his written statement averred that he had given anaesthesia for a case of hernia repair of the patient master Akshay eight and half years old male child performed by Dr. P.K. Jain.  During the intra and perioperative period, there was no complication related to anaesthesia.  The patient was fit and fine post-operatively.  

On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, Dr. Shivendra Sharma stated that he gave spinal anaesthesia to the patient for exploratory laparotomy.  
On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, Dr. Shivendra Sharma stated that Dr. P.K. Jain called him to conduct an emergency surgery.  He saw the patient on the date of surgery only.  He did PAC before the surgery only.  The patient was not dehydrated.  ASA grade was 1.  As a practice, they give spinal anaesthesia even to children.  He also stated that he did not know as to which side was to be operated or that whether exploratory laparotomy was done in addition to hernia surgery.   
Dr. Naveen Bansal, Medical Superintendent, Navjeevan Hospital in his written statement averred that the patient Master Akshay, 8 years old Male, son of the complainant, was admitted at 12.20 p.m. on 27.12.2015 in Navjeevan Hospital and was seen by him (the paediatrician). The patient was having complaints of pain, vomitting, oral ulcers -1 day.  On examination, the vitals were normal, dehydrated toxic look, sick with pallor. Chest was clear, abdomen was tender.  A tentative/admitting diagnosis of obstructed left side inguinal hernia was made and the case was referred to Surgeon for further management/surgery on 28.12.2015 morning, once the child was stabilized with IV fluids and antibiotics.  On examination at the time of admission of the child, he had made the admitting diagnosis of left side inguinal hernia.  It was the surgeon who examined the patient in detail in pre-operative period and found it to be a case of bilateral inguinal hernia and took the decision to operate on the right side. In view of the facts and circumstances enumerated hereinabove, he requests this the Delhi Medical Council to please dismiss the complaint in the interest of justice, as the patient was treated as per the accepted and generally followed medical protocol, using requisite knowledge, skills & expertise and with due care, as can be expected from any other prudent doctors of the subject matter, so no negligence or deficiency in service can be attributed to him or the surgeon or any other treating doctor of Navjeevan Hospital in this case.  
On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, Dr. Naveen Bansal stated that original discharge summary has been submitted with the insurance company.  
Dr. Naveen Bansal, Medical Superintendent, Navjeevan Hospital stated that Dr. R.K. Bansal and Dr. Praveen Bansal were not involved with this case.
Dr. P.K. Jain stated that this was a case of obstructed inguinal hernia for which two procedures have been done 1) herniotomy, 2) exploration of small bowel and release of obstruction.  Accordingly, bill was raised for two procedures 1) surgery for inguinal hernia-herniotomy, 2) exploration of bowel and release of obstruction.  

Dr. Naveen Bansal reiterated the explanation given by Dr. P.K. Jain.  
In view of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations: -

1) On 25/12/2015 the complainant’s son (Master Akshay, 8 yrs Male) presented to Jeevan Jyoti Clinic & Lab with complaints of pain on the left side of lower abdomen and was diagnosed as a case of Left Inguinal Hernia and referred to the Senior Surgeon at Navjeevan Hospital. 

2)  On 27/12/15, the patient presented to Navjeevan Hospital, Pitampura, where, he was examined by Dr. Naveen Bansal, Paediatrician. As per the notes of the Paediatrician, the patient had complaints of pain, vomiting and decreased oral intake. His clinical findings, as recorded, were toxic patient, dehydration plus, soft abdomen with tenderness in left side. He made a diagnosis of Obstructed Left Inguinal Hernia and admitted the patient under Dr. P.K. Jain. The investigations done on the same day were essentially normal.

3)    After admission, subsequent progress notes of the patient confirm the history and clinical findings observed before admission and the diagnosis of local obstructed inguinal hernia of left side is reiterated. The patient is planned for surgery and administered antibiotics and IV fluids.

4) On 28/12/15, the Anaesthesia Notes written by Dr. Shivendra Sharma, the Anaesthetist, at 9 AM show that the patient was given Spinal Anaesthesia, but there is no mention of the diagnosis of the patient.
5) On the same day, the patient was seen by Dr. P.K. Jain, Surgeon in the preoperative period. As per his notes, the findings were as follows:-
“Follow-up case of left inguinal hernia. Right side swelling appeared bigger than left side, irreducible and tender. Left side cough impulse positive. Diagnosis: Bilateral Hernia. Advised Right side surgery”.
6) The consent form signed by the patient’s father mentions “for Hernia” as the operation to be performed without any mention of the side. There is no record of any discussion held with the patient’s father regarding operation on the right side in spite of the fact that the patient’s admission was made with a diagnosis of left sided inguinal hernia.
7) The operation notes on 28/12/15 mention the diagnosis as obstructed right inguinal hernia andthe operation performed as exploratory laparotomy with herniotomy with repair.
The detailed description of the operation shows that the incision was right side inguinal. There is no mention of extension of the incision to perform exploratory laparotomy as claimed by Dr. Jain and as per claim submitted to the insurance company. There is also mention of administration of 100% oxygen to the patient following which the small intestine was reduced and herniotomy was performed. This description means that only herniotomy and no exploratory laparotomy or repair was performed. As a matter of fact, only herniotomy and no repair is ever done in a child with inguinal hernia. The relevant page of the operation register of the hospital also mentions “Right Inguinal Hernioplasty” as the name of the operation performed, although hernioplasty would mean mesh repair of the hernia, which is not done in such cases.
8) The bill raised for the treatment of the patient as well as the claim submitted by the hospital to the insurance company show that the patient has been charged for two operations (operation for inguinal hernia and exploratory laparotomy), which is false. As per records, only one operation, i.e., operation for inguinal hernia (herniotomy) was performed.
9) The original discharge sheet dated 31/12/15 issued to the patient mentions the diagnosis as Obstructed Inguinal Hernia (Lt) and procedure performed as Exploratory Laparotomy. The clinical findings on the discharge sheet do not contain the details required for a diagnosis of obstructed inguinal hernia.
10) The corrected/revised discharge summary, which was submitted to the council and to the insurance company by the hospital, but was never given to the patient, mentions the diagnosis as Bilateral Inguinal Hernia and the procedure performed as Right sided exploratory laparotomy with repair under GA. There is no mention of the obstructed hernia, which was the diagnosis as per the case records and original discharge sheet. No reason has been given why right sided surgery was done in a case with diagnosis of Bilateral Hernia. The follow-up advice also does not contain any instructions to the patient about further management of left side hernia.
11) Dr. Naveen Bansal, Medical Superintendent, in his clarification letter has reiterated that as per the operating surgeon two procedures were done and accordingly bill was raised for two procedures, i.e., herniotomy and exploration of bowel and release of obstruction. Such a statement is unacceptable as in a case of obstructed hernia, in the given clinical scenario, one does not need to explore the bowel to release the obstruction, which is usually done by dividing the constricting ring at the neck of the sac which is the cause of obstruction.
In view of the above observations, the committee is of the following opinion:-

(I) As per records, the patient was admitted with a diagnosis of left   sided inguinal hernia. There is no conclusive evidence that the patient alao had right sided inguinal hernia (as claimed by the operating surgeon) because of the following reasons:

a. The patient never had any complaint on the right side.


b. He presented with pain in left lower abdomen, which was diagnosed as left sided inguinal hernia by the doctor of Jeevan Jyoti Clinic & LAB, B-28D, D.D.A. Flats, Jahangir Puri, Delhi-110033 on 25th December, 2015 and the patient was referred to Navjeevan Hospital.  Dr. Naveen Bansal who is a paediatrician by qualification initially examined him at Navjeevan Hospital after admission.  On examination the patient on 27th December, 2015 at Navjeevan Hospital also diagnosed the patient with left sided inguinal hernia.  

c. The original discharge sheet issued to the patient also mentions the diagnosis as left inguinal hernia.

(II). The operating surgeon’s insistence on the diagnosis of Bilateral Inguinal Hernia along with attempts at changing the admission diagnosis by revising the Discharge Slip, raises the following possibility:

a. The patient was probably not examined by the Surgeon before taking him into the operation theatre.

b. The hernia got reduced because of stoppage of oral intake, IV fluids, analgesics and the patient lying in supine position after admission.

c. When the surgeon saw the patient in the operation theatre, he mistakenly operated on the right side, as there was no evidence of any hernia on either side in the anaesthetized patient.

d. The insistence of the surgeon on a diagnosis of Bilateral Hernia and revision of the discharge slip appear to be attempts to hide the aforesaid mistake.

e. The absence of any discussion with the patient’s attendants regarding the side to be operated and the absence of specific consent for operating on the right side further strengthens the aforementioned suspicion.

(III) Raising the bill and making insurance claim for 
Exploratory laparotomy in addition to hernia repair, when there was no clear-cut evidence in support of such an operation having been actually performed, particularly in the absence of any indication for such a procedure; tantamounts to making a false claim. 

Similarily, operation for right sided inguinal hernia instead of left sided inguinal hernia for which the patient was admitted without any explanation to the patient’s attendants amounts to unjust and illegal charge being raised for wrong surgery.  

(IV) The absence of specific consent for operation on the side to be operated points to not following established guidelines for surgical procedures.

(V) The absence of the preoperative diagnosis in the Anaesthetist’s notes underlines the callous attitude of the Anaesthetist in following standard Anaesthesia protocols.  We are disconcerted to note that the anaesthetist was not even aware as to which side was to be operated or that whether exploratory laparotomy was done in addition to hernia surgery.   
 
(VI) Above all, the confusion about the diagnosis of the patient and lack of clarity about the surgical procedures performed as per the notes establishes deficiency in record-keeping by the team of doctors involved in the care of the patient.
In light of the observations made herein-above, the Disciplinary Committee recommends that a warning be issued to Dr. P.K. Jain (Dr. Pramod Kumar Jain, Delhi Medical Council Registration No.4995), Dr. Naveen Bansal (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.DMC/R/1520), Medical Superintendent, Navjeevan Hospital and Dr. Shivendra Sharma(Delhi Medical Council Registration No.42013) with a direction that Dr. P.K. Jain should undergo five hours of Continuing Medical Education (C.M.E.) on the subject “Diagnosis and Management of Inguinal Hernia in Children ” and submit a compliance report to this effect to the Delhi Medical Council.  A copy of this Order be also sent to the Directorate General of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi for taking appropriate action for irregularities in the running of the hospital, as highlighted herein-above.  The Medical Superintendent of Navjeevan Hospital is directed to ensure for future that the surgeon and anaesthetist examine the patient well before the scheduled surgery, particularly, if they are visiting surgeon and anaesthetist.
Matter stands disposed. 
Sd/:



   

Sd/:



(Dr. Subodh Kumar)    


(Dr. Ashwani Goyal)
     

Chairman,




Delhi Medical Association,    

Disciplinary Committee 


Member,

      

Disciplinary Committee 


Sd/: 





 

(Dr. U.C. Biswal)




Expert Member,





Disciplinary Committee


The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 5th July, 2018 was taken up for confirmation before the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 9th July, 2018 wherein “whilst confirming the decision of the Disciplinary Committee, the Council observed that in light of the gravity of the lapses committed by Dr. P.K. Jain, Dr. Naveen Bansal and Dr. Shivendra Sharma, the punishment of warning awarded to them by the Disciplinary Committee, will not serve the interest of justice.  It was further observed that interests of justice will be served if the name of Dr. P.K. Jain, Dr. Naveen Bansal and Dr. Shivendra Sharma be removed from State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council for a period of 30 days, hence, the name of Dr. P.K. Jain (Dr. Pramod Kumar Jain, Delhi Medical Council Registration No.4995), Dr. Naveen Bansal (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.DMC/R/1520), Medical Superintendent, Navjeevan Hospital and Dr. Shivendra Sharma (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.42013) is removed from State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council for a period of 30 days.  The Council further directed that Dr. P.K. Jain should undergo five hours of Continuing Medical Education (C.M.E.) on the subject “Diagnosis and Management of Inguinal Hernia in Children” within a period of three months and to submit a compliance report to this effect to the Delhi Medical Council.  

The Council further observed that the Order directing the removal of name from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 30 days from the date of the Order.  

This observation is to be incorporated in the final Order to be issued.  The Order of the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is confirmed. 

   






          
          By the Order & in the name of 






          Delhi Medical Council 








                        (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                     Secretary
Copy to :- 

1) Shri Dharmesh, r/o- House No.98, Street No.03, Sanjay Nagar, Near Adarsh Nagar, Delhi-110033.

2) Dr. R.K. Bansal, Through Medical Superintendent, Navjeevan Hospital A-12, Pushpanjali Enclave, Opp. Jaipur Golden Red Light, Outer Ring Road, Pitampura, Delhi-110088.

3) Dr. Parveen Bansal, Through Medical Superintendent, Navjeevan Hospital A-12, Pushpanjali Enclave, Opp. Jaipur Golden Red Light, Outer Ring Road, Pitampura, Delhi-110088.

4) Dr. P.K. Jain, Through Medical Superintendent, Navjeevan Hospital A-12, Pushpanjali Enclave, Opp. Jaipur Golden Red Light, Outer Ring Road, Pitampura, Delhi-110088.

5) Dr. Naveen Bansal Through Medical Superintendent, Navjeevan Hospital A-12, Pushpanjali Enclave, Opp. Jaipur Golden Red Light, Outer Ring Road, Pitampura, Delhi-110088.

6) Dr. Shivendra Sharma, 143, 144, IInd Floor, Pocket-B-5, Sector-5, Rohini, Delhi-110085.

7) Medical Superintendent, Through Medical Superintendent, Navjeevan Hospital A-12, Pushpanjali Enclave, Opp. Jaipur Golden Red Light, Outer Ring Road, Pitampura, Delhi-110088.

8) S.H.O., Police Station Mangol Puri, Delhi-110083-w.r.t. letter No.3961/SHO/Mangol Puri dated 23/9/16-for information. 

9) Director General of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalaya Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi-110032-for information. 
10) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Phase-1, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077 (Dr. Pramod Kumar Jain is also registered with the Medical Council of India under registration No-23856-10/01/1980) - for information & necessary action. 
11) Registrar, Madhya Pradesh Medical Council, F-7, Sanchi Complex, Opp. Board Office, Bhopal-462016, Madhya Pradesh (Dr. Shivendra Sharma is also registered with the Madhya Pradesh Medical Council under Registration No- 6412 dated 30.04.04)-for information & necessary action. 

12) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Phase-1, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077- for information & necessary action. 






                  (Dr. Girish Tyagi)   





                  Secretary
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